OFFICIAL MINUTES
of the
MONTGOMERY COUNTY GOVERNING BOARD OF EDUCATION
Thursday, October 10, 2013

The Governing Board of Education of Montgomery County, State of Ohio, met in regular
session on Thursday, October 10, 2013, at 4:30 p.m. The meeting was called to order by
President Smith. The Pledge of Allegiance was given.

Roll Call

Present: Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith

Others Present:  Mr. Barrett, Mrs. Cox, Mr. Fox, Mrs. Minnich, Mr. Reineke, Ms. Shoemaker,
and Mrs. Terry

Guests: Mary Jane Donovan

Approval of Minutes:
#111-13

Motion made by Mr. Shell and seconded by Mrs. Weaver to approve the minutes of the
regular meeting of September 12, 2013.
Motion carried

Adoption of Board Agenda and Addendum
#112-13

Motion made by Mr. Roberts and seconded.by Mr. Michael to adopt the agenda for the
October 10, 2013 regular meeting. -
Motion carried

Reports:
The Governing Board received reports on the following topics:

-«  ANNEX
- ENROLLMENT

Retirement
Recall of Suspended Contract
Limited Contract Employment
Approval of Supplemental Contracts
Approval of Performance/Consultant Contracts
Approval of Job Description
#113-13

Motion made by Mrs. Weaver and seconded by Mr. Smith to approve the following items:




Board Minutes
October 10, 2013

Retirement

RESOLVED, that the following retirement be accepted:
Benjamin Freeman, Educational Assistant, medical retirement effective May 1, 2013

Recall of Suspended Contract

Recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools that the suspended contract of Angela J.
Seim, Interpreter, he recalled effective October 14, 2013 ~ June 30, 2014. Salary: 830-5 $23.28
per hour (153 days; 3 hours/day)

Limited Contract Employment

RESOLVED, that the following individuals be employed on limited contract status for the 2013-

2014 contract year:

Sharon D. Bostick, Substitute Educational Assistant, effective for the remainder of the 2013-
2014 school year. Salary: 835-1 $12.84/hour worked (as needed).

Jonathan D. Decker, Teacher, effective September 23, 2013 — June 30, 2014. Salary. 715-A2
$30,755 (153.5 days).

Rosanne R. Douville, Educational Audiologist, effective July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014. Salary:
630-D-1 $267/day worked (as needed).

Patricia L. Gay, School and Family Facilitator, effective October 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014.
Salary: $31.00/hour worked (as needed).

Cari A. Minnich, Physical Therapist, effectlve October 14, 2013 — June 30, 2014. Salary: 701-
D-5 $51,604 (145 days).

Angela J. Seim, Substitute Educational Assistant, effective October 14, 2013 ~ June 30, 2014.
Salary: 835-1 $12.84 per hour worked (as needed).

Angela J. Seim, Substitute Interpreter, effective October 14, 2013 — June 30, 2014, Salary: 830-
1 $20.64 per hour worded (as needed).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that employment is contingent upon a satisfactory records check from the
Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation and/or Federal Bureau of Investigation as approved
by the Superintendent of Schools and/or his designee.

Approval of Supplemental Contracts

RESOLVED, that the following supplemental contract for Mentee for the 2013-2014 contract year

(to be paid $500 the pay of May 30, 2014) be approved:

Jonathan Decker

Fsagé z2




Board Minutes
October 10, 2013

Approval of Supplemental Contracts (cont'd)

RESOLVED, that the following supplemental contract for Mentor for the 2013-2014 contract year
(to be paid $700 the pay of May 30, 2014) be approved:

Jeanette |. Campbell

Approval of Performance/Consultant Contracts

Miami Valley Regional Center

Contractual agreement between Montgomery County Educational Service Center and Searle
Enterprises, Inc. to provide training and technical assistance to Springfield City Schools in
the development of their Response to Intervention Model by June 30, 2014. This is to be
paid monthly in four (4) equal installments of $4,250.00 verified by invoice. Total payment
not to exceed $17,000.00 from VI-B Funds.

Contractual agreement between Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Abigail White to present Visual Phonics techniques and supply materials by June 30, 2014.
Total payment not to exceed $1,000.00 from VI-B Funds.

Contractual agreement between Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Michael McSheehan to present (5) Low Incidence Workshops and participate in (5) webinars
with participants by June 30, 2014. Total payment not to exceed $37,500.00 from VI-B
Funds.

Contractual agreement between Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Greene County ESC to provide teaching training, consumables, coaching and consultation to
support implementation of the PAX Good Behavior Game for Cleveland PreK-8, Dayton
Boys Prep, Eastmont PreK-8, Kemp PreK-8, Kiser PreK-8 and Ruskin PreK-8 in Dayton
Public Schools by June 30, 2014. Total payment not to exceed $18,283.12 from VI-B Funds.

State Support Team

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Pamela Feldman to provide services and supports for conducting the Instructional
Implementation Review (IIR) in Trotwoed-Madison Middle School from October 11, 2013
through January 1, 2014. Honorarium not'to exceed $5,307.50 from the GRF Funds.

Approval of Job Descriptions

RESOLVED, that the following job description be approved, effective October 1, 2013
School and Family Facilitator

Roll Call

Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Page 3 |




Board Minutes
October 10, 2013

Acceptance of Financial Statement
Approval of Donation
#114-13

Motion made by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Shell to accept the Financial Statement
and the following donation;

Acceptance of Donation

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center accept the donation of a
“convenience shopping cart” from Meijer — Huber Heights store location, to be used by the
OT/PT Department. The approximate value is $180.

Roll Call

Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of Contract with Botkins Local School District
Approval of Contract with Hardin-Houston Local School District
Approval of Contract with Fort Loramie Local School District
Approval of Contract with Jackson Center Local School District
Approval of Contract with Mad River Local School District
Approval of Contract with Minster Local School District
Approval of Contract with New Lebanon Local School District
Approval of Contract with Northmont City School District
Approval of Contract with Northridge Local School District
Approval of Contract with Northridge Local School District
Approval of Contract with Qakwood City School District
Approval of Contract with Valley View Local School District
Approval of Contract with Valley View Local School District
Approval of Resolution for Purchase of Retail Electric Service
Approval of Lease Agreement with Ohio Child Care Resource and Referral Association
Approval of Membership: OESCA and AESA

#11513

Motion made by Mr. Michael and seconded by Mrs. Weaver to approve the following items:

Approval of Contract with Botkins Local School District
RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with

the Botkins Local School District. The MCESC will provide Hearing services during the 2014
fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $1.48 per minute.

Page 4




Board Minutes
October 10, 2013

Approval of Contract with Hardin-Houston Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Board of Education of the Hardin-Houston Local School District. The MCESC will provide
Hearing services during the 2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $1.48
per minute.

Approval of Contract with Fort Loramie Local School Disftrict

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Fort Loramie Local School District. The MCESC will provide Hearing services during the
2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be 1.48 per minute.

Approval of Contract with Jackson Center Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Jackson Center Local School District. The MCESC will provide Hearing services during
the 2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $1.48 per minute.

Approval of Contract with Mad River Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Mad River Local School District. The MCESC will provide 4 AIM Coordinators during the
2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $43,889.

Approval of Contract with Minster Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Minster Local School District. The MCESC will provide Hearing services during the 2014
fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this seryice;will be $1.48 per minute.

Approval of Contract with New Lebanon Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contact with
the New Lebanon Local School District. The MCESC will provide Speech Supervision
services during the 2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $5,290.

Approval of Contract with Northmont City School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contact with
the Northmont City School District. The MCESC will provide Bus Assistant services during
the 2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $26.00 per day.

Approval of Contract with Northridge Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Northridge Local School District. The MCESC will provide Interpreter services during the
2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $37,750.

Isagé 5




Board Minutes
October 10, 2013

Approval of Contract with Northridge Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Northridge Local School District. The MCESC will provide School Nurse services during
the 2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $20,270.

Approval of Contract with Oakwood City School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Oakwood City School District. The MCESC will provide a one-on-one aid to students who
reside in the Oakwood City School District. Services will be available for the 2013-2014
school year. The estimated cost of this service will be $24 520.

Approval of Contract with Valley View Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Valley View Local School District. The MCESC will provide Speech services during the
2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $78,400.

Approval of Contract with Valley View Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Valley View Local School District. The MCESC will provide Special Education
Supervision services during the 2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be
$25,128.

Approval of Resolution for Purchase of Retail Electric Service

Whereas, the Montgomery County Governing Board of Education resolves to authorize the
purchase of competitive retail electric service from the lowest responsible bid submitted to
Southwestern Ohio Educational Purchasing Council for the period commencing July 0f 2014
and terminating no later than May 2017.

Approval of Lease Agreement with Ohio Child Care Resource and Referral Association

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Governing Board of Education enter into a Lease
Agreement with the Ohio Child Care Resource and Referral Association (OCCRRA).
OCCRRA will lease space at the Miami Valley Regional Center at a cost of $500 per month
for nine months, beginning October 11, 2013 through June 30, 2014. This lease may be
renewed annually until December 30, 2015. The Board further authorizes the Treasurer and
Superintendent to enter into said agreement.

Approval of Membership: OESCA and AESA

RESOLVED, that membership dues to the Ohio Education Service Center Association (OESCA
and AESA) be approved for payment in the amount of $9,765.00. Membership Period:
School year 2013-2014.

Page 6




Board Minutes
QOctober 10, 2013

Roll Call

Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None ,

Motion carried

Adjournment:
#116-13

Motion made by Mrs. Weaver and seconded by Mr. Shell that the meeting be adjourned.

Roll Call
Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Meeting adjourned at 4:45 p.m.

/mﬁw

President/

C k. /w%%oﬂ@mﬂfce,c,,

/j Treasurer

—

Page 7



c/988'60c 0§ 00 v [olol  eduplog pasAipY  99°8/1°718'¢l ¢

96'862°651  § SNOBUD|SOSIA AWNOD/AND 0ET8r00T'l § HINOW 40 AVQ ISV140 SV
Y6'STRSY $ $§S0D $500x7 94099210l § JONVYTVYE HSVD QaLsnray
6e'eZe $ ‘ $5vd GeeTseee’l ¢ $IDONVNIWNDNI
92°9¢ $| Lowal’1s9'9l § | ST851169'91 $ | 929z $ | 168L1S99L §|STel 1s9'9L § | IDONVIVE HSVD ONIAN3
(ze 1./2) $ e loreses  §|ocoslieses $lipLzl $|viels'eze’l  $| 00005926’ § JIANIdXE TV1OL
- $1 - st - $| - ¢ - $1 - $ slajsuny]
- O ¢ - ¢ - $1 - ¢l - $ SOOUDADY
(9e€) $ | 9£7¢8656 $ 1 00°0€6'56 $ | 9rst $ | ¥Sr80’ LY $ | coool’Le $ BUIO
A4 ¢ | 89°05F'9F $ | 00°005°9F $lslee $ | sgs16'5T ¢ | coooo'9z $ MIN—ADENO [epdoD
(92611} $ | 94616101 ¢ | 00008’ 101 $ {12761} $ | tgélz'sl ¢ | co'00z'8l $ sellddng
£5°0¢ $ | evevsses  $|oooosszs  $ (089 ¢|ogsosvez $|oooosve ¢ sedlAles paspydIngd
(s L¥) $|rsivsool’l  $| 0000509l ¢ 88l $|cziesver  §|ooo00sTy  § s{zaueq abully
(es 902} $ | gso08'8eT’e § | cooovsez'e § |lzseol) $|zseoo L'l $|ocooos’lLll § sel[oS
. STUNLIANIIXI
85°£67 $ | eeges'oz0’ze § | Scesc'oco'ce § | orse § 19996922681 $| 5788924881 § | AONVIVE + SLA13DTY
85467 $ | szesz'ios s $|0z08s008 s § |{06798) $ ] 290z9esst §|Tessvees Ll ¢ S1d1I3D3Y8 TVIOL
- ¢ | 00067 L ¢ | 0004 L s - $ | cooee ¢ | oooes g sdvD/ibluay
- $|zeolelss $|z89l9lSs  $| - $|gosozzle $|TesoTisle $ ucHPPUNC
- $|lcleosrss  §|eiscerss S| - $1 - $1 - ¢ PRUINSY SEOUDAPY
go 1% $|ss1ogloe $| 00008108 § | 4LTF $ | 627Tr90T $ | 00COY'0T ¢ "0}e ‘oS ‘LUsby (ool
ZT661 $ | TT 66’9 ¢ | 00'00g°9 $iorol $oLolet $ | 0ooog’l ¢ SPUSWIISBAU|
- ¢ | 9£999°cE0y  § | 9Le99cT0Y $ - $logizTive’l $|ostzeive’l § SISO oS
189¢ $|ig9eTiicos $|ocoozizor ¢ |{sess) $1siolyee $ | 000088 $ ${S0D) $590%3
$1d13034
- $ | sesoeellvl §]esroesllvl § | oL $ ] 809207891 § | €L0007K8'9L § | 92Upipg ysoD BuluiBeg

¥34IT ALA WNLOY GLA JIVNIISS TIA A3441a aIw YNIDY QW JIVWILST QLN
¢iL0z dog 14O d4A TVIONVYNI d3INID ADIAYIS TYNOILVINAT AINNOD AIIWODINOW




CITY/COUNTY PROGRAM

City/County Funding FY14
Carry-Over FY13
Additional Payments FY 14

Expended as of September 30, 2013

2,410,889.87
880,115.86
19,205.20

3,310,210.93
301,561.23

$
$
$
$
$
$

3,008,649.70

HHHHFF AR B F RS FFFFHF S

FY14 Receipis as of September 2013

Carry-Over FY13
Additional Payments FY 14

Expended as of September 30, 2013

602,722.47
880,115.86
19,205.20

1,502,043.53
301,561.23

$
$
$
$
$
$

1,200,482.30

MONTHLY INVESTMENT REPORT

BALANCES AS OF Sepiember 30, 2013

Book Balance $
Money Market 0.10% $
Investments (CD's} $
Uninvested Balance $

18,736,480.13
16,736,448.45
2,000,000.00

31.68

Date of Daie of %

Insfitution  Invested  Maturity Rate Amount #of Days
Fifth Third ~ 01/25/13  01/24/14  045% $ 250,000.00 365
Fifth Third 12/29/11  03/31/14 1.20% $ 250,000.00 822
Fifth Third  06/12/13  06/12/14  035% $ 250,000.00 365
Fifth Third ~ 04/24/13  04/24/15  0.50% $ 250,000.00 730

-Fifth Third 11/19/12  10/05/15 1.05% $ 250,000.00 1053
Fifth Third ~ 07/17/13  07/17/15  0.70% § 250,000.00 730
Fifth Third ~ 07/18/13  07/18/16 1.10% § 250,000.00 1095
Fifth Third  07/19/13  07/19/16  1.10% $ 250,000.00 1095

Total CD Investment $ 2,000,000.00




oL

— o < 30

81ZE1 648 $
z1'T90'882 $
Z06LT'Te §  se|coApDsy

19T 1ye'see’l  $ |léraey'ssLl §Toevsl'zal’l  §[eseesesel  § [lersgrscl) . d|oevelzgl’l ¢ 6reeveeel 3|
ooYoTevsT  § | L9407 $ioiel0eoe §| wosoioe § | sgoeres $ ] 09008007 ¢tiyieorse ¢

- $1 - s - ¢l - 51 - $ | - $ ] - N
00'5T6'67 ¢ [lee szl § [ §c129'sT $ | 00'005°0C ¢ [loos162) $ [oosirst slovooszl . %
0000LE9L  § | es8ET9E § 202771 § [ 009LLCr ¢ | eeisoy $ [ [00ve's $ [ 00zé5eL §
007892rs  § |{vorsslsel ¢ | s0zozor sl ooTee9sl  § | 10029Ts $ | 8620641 $ | 0082504 $
oogrgzer  $ |l9vzoLsl) ¢ | 998s0/1  §jovosysst §lsresls § | ssverz $ | ovyze'sr $
002L9'sér | L2Ee9'sl S| ec'eeses § [ 98seeril ¢ [ SS06EF § | co8eLce $ | zoeziee g
oeeosesr L ¢ 15BIsS s|vogsyese §|coosgmer ¢ {lgLLlel ¢ [ z204201 § ] 69'g50'és $
ST or0SeCT 3 |02 S05 6L1) § Joosoz0ss’l  §[O0TELLSLT  $ |(9g9'ect) §logvsszae’l  $|9T¥s99orel  §
00'1e5°96.Z  § [(02°508°6/1) § | rresoios ¢ [pessl’lay ¢ |lz& 18Tyl ¢ 119202091 HESEEE
00'000°8 § | weers § | zo9es s $ [ L0000T HEAEE G s | 257999 $
00'052E § |6z 64T) §[cTels IRt $ eyl ¢ | vz98 §legose $

- $1 - $ 1 - $ - $1 - $1 - ¢ - ¢
00'509'9zr'e ¢ |{gieoeell) ¢ [zorresy  $I¥e1e9'909 ¢ [(99esiey) $ [ Zreso¥sl HIEESAES
00'929'858  § |logses L) ¢ - B $1 - si - e S
[ozrisesr'l ¢ - ¢ [9zvisesy’l ¢ [9zvicesrl  § [lsesogsle) | azeeszzl 9§ Sreererrl S _

AIYWIISH ADN3¥EHIA WALOY JIVWLLSE ENERERNTS) WALDY 3LYWIIST

TYNNNY AVQ-OL-AM AVTOlrAd 3IVQ-OL-AZ ATHINOW ATHINOW ATHINOW

Z 9 g 4 £ z L
m_.ON Qmw .................. IPZOE

HINOW JHL 4O AVJ ISVT aHL
4O SV AONYTVE HSVYD J31snray '8l

SAONVIGWNDNG ONIGNVISING 4L

HINOW IHLIO AVJ 1SV
JHLHO SV AONVIYH HSYD 91

SFANUCNIIXT WIOL ST

INO-RYSUDI] |
sainjpuadig IBUIO el
MIN - ADINO fopdnD Zl
sapddng/siousipw C11
saDiAIag pasoysing 0L
slileuag eBuly "4
UOIESUa IO D /SaURIBS g
$IANIUCNTd¥3

ADNYIVE T S1dED3Y L

§1dESd TY1O0L
$82INOS SNOBUDYISISIW

¢

g

SUIODU JUSUUESIAU] ¥
U-lasupi] g
SISLUCLSND/SIDUISIC) Jeguiew 2
Aplsans (svsn) sois -
S141303

souniog Usno BuuuBag

—

7107 08 8UNr oL 107 L AP :dOMHad MO J3Y

LAOd3 TVIONVYNE YIOIOW




SUMMARY OF BALANCES, RECEIPTS & EXPENDITURES-OTHER PROGRAMS AS OF 09/30/2013

BEGINNING FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
FUND SCC FISCAL YEAR TO DATE TO DATE BALANCE
BALANCE RECEIPTS EXPENDITURES

006 Lunchroom Fund 9005 $0.00 $3,188.54 $31,946.48 ($28,757.94)
007 Special Trust 9001 $28.80 $0.00 $0.00 $28.80
007 Handicapped Children's Fund 2600 $4,114.09 $20.00 $0.00 $4,134.09
014 DASA-UD 9200 $29,840.26 $19,600.00 $8,799.21 $40,641.05
014 DASA/Employee 9201 $4,642.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,642.00
014 Battelle for Kids 9208 $2,990.66 $3,165.00 $2,243.70 $3,911.96
014 Gifted Student Retreat 9250 $3,274.75 $0.00 $0.00 $3,274.75
014 Regional Transportation 9700 $1,228,697.27 $135,379.86 $401,153.81 $962,923.32
019 Mentoring CY12 9120 $4,250.00 $1,000.00 $5,250.00 $0.00
019 Mentoring CY13 9130 $13,547.64 $41,301.75 $67,890.99 ($13,041.60)
025 MDECA Communication-Non-Public 9100 $28,602.36 $126.04 $35,340.42 ($6,712.02)
025 MDECA Communication-Public 9200 $207,727.27 $28.10 $292,206.21 ($84,450.84)
025 MDECA Management Information 9400 $10,518.89 $303.67 $7,339.28 $3,483.28
025 MDECA Union Catalog Info-Ohio 9700 $14,021.06 $64.62 $1,147.71 $12,937.97
025 MDECA Reserve Fund 9800 $296,351.95 $79.65 | $210,628.98 $85,802.62
499 S| State Support Team FY11 9110 $0.00 $708.86 $0.00 $708.86
499 S| State Support Team FY12 9121 $0.00 $232.49 $0.00 $232.49
499 S| State Support Team FY13 9130 $35,282.37 $38,821.05 $74,103.42 $0.00
499 S| State Support Team FY14 9140 $0.00 $6,383.75 $13,740.80 ($7,357.05)
506 Race to the Top FY12 9121 $0.00 $243.87 $0.00 $243.87
506 Race to the Top FY12 9123 $0.00 $82.10 $0.00 $82.10
506 TeachOhio FY13 ] 9130 $16,920.39 $0.00 $54,029.46 ($37,109.07)
506 Race 1o the Top FY13 9131 $19,634.78 $15,304.76 $34,939.54 $0.00
506 Race to the Top FY13 9132 $20,533.72 $18,493.88 $39,027.60 $0.00
506 OPES FY13 9133 $4,875.00 $1,050.00 $5,925.00 $0.00
506 Race to the Top FY14 Regional Specialist 9141 $0.00 $0.00 $9,708.39 ($9,708.39)
506 Race to the Top FY14 Regional FIP Specialist 9142 $0.00 $0.00 $6,078.86 ($6,078.86)
506 Race to the Top FY14 Assessment Literacy Specialist 9143 $0.00 $0.00 $11,436.94 ($11,436.94)
516 Title VI-B FY11 9110 $0.00 $2,523.29 $0.00 $2,5623.29
516 Title VI-B FY12 9120 $0.00 $1,347.81 $0.00 $1,347.81 |
516 Early Learning 3 FY12 9121 $0.00 $69.91 $0.00 $69.91
516 Title VI-B FY13 9130 $204,711.76 $209,659.96 $414,371.72 $0.00
516 Regional Autism FY13 9131 $45,844,58 $44,705,79 $90,550.37 $0.00
516 Resource Material Grant 9132 $0.00 $6,392.30 $6,392.30 $0.00
516 Title VI-B FY14 9140 $0.00 $146,485.21 $157,848.22 ($11,363.01)
516 Regional Autism FY14 9141 $0.00 $33,458.48 $32,422.23 $1,036.25
587 Early Learning-Discretionary FY13 9130 $4,827.37 $4,899.25 $9,726.62 ($0.00)
587 Early Learning-Discretionary FY14 9140 $0.00 $6,211.15 $5,390.57 $820.58
590 Center of Practice FY11 9110 $0.00 $109.74 $0.00 $109.74
590 Resident Educator FY12 9120 $0.00 $105.68 $0.00 $105.68
590 OTES FY13 9130 $1,542.00 $6,840.72 $12,528.72 ($4,146.00)
599 Secondary Transition Specialist FY141 9110 $0.00 $283.71 $0.00 $283.71
599 State Personnel Development FY12 9120 $0.00 $10.57 $0.00 $10.57
599 Nat'l Defense Educ -STEM FY12 9124 $17,450.36 $102,426.98 $119,877.34 ($0.00)
599 Mentoring Americorps FY13 9130 $47,373.70 $47,895.11 $98,293.75 ($3,024.94)
599 State Personnel Development FY13 9131 $13,408.22 $7,466.80 $20,875.02 $0.00
599 Mentoring Americorps FY14 9140 $0.00 $0.00 $8,066.72 ($8,066.72)

GRAND TOTAL $2,280,911.25 $906,470.45 $2,289,280.38 $898,101.32

Page 1 of 1



S/'95¢'602% LB'BO7'TLES
LZ'Z0L'06F'51LS
0£°Z8y'00e’L

1G'yeL'LGe'oLS

8Z°L18'629

Ze'L0v'69e's$

0P'E5L'ZE8'SLS
69795 /SP'FLS

TG L85'285'5%

Y5 8P 952%
ZB'E80'TFYELS
£7 482 78S
SEROL'C00F LS

BS'8YG'155'9%

sajqeAlsvey BuipuesSINg
dONYIVE HSVD aaLsnray
dONY1vE ALNNOD/ALID
FONYTVYE HSVYD ONIONT

JIaNddX3 TvL1OoL

000 [o[ole] 00'C Slalsuzl | /SSIUBADY
0E'EE6'CH LALAT'0S Z6' LTy iElbile!
Baly sbeioig NG beY 2/6'78
1600 [0NU0D $S800Y /81L'Z$ OO YlesH [epowsy palg Buueney 080'6% ¥l A
wolsAs auoyd 130 Seyeemosy 0ge'0es ‘obeles UOIBUILIIAA SOL'SSE SLAS
wisisAs Aunoas uoiBulWpA BEL'ES
sous; UoIBUIWIIAA 008'2$ 'sdwnd plaubuuds gLz'¢L$
slejnpol UolBUiWiIA 000'92 1S seuoyd/Buibed uciBUliIpg 08t'0LS ZLAL §9°057'OF 08 0FG LLL 08°88.'8LZ Aepno |euden
sauoyd 40 Boyjeamosy gL L /S CLAS 92°BL6'L0L 1BZrs'og 0’ LEr L6 sanddng
buired 110 Bey L2 18$ BULIOO]] UOIBUILINIA 605 €28 :
Bunloo|d pAlg Buueney 080'8% ‘dwing semoey 690°ZLS PEAL
slool} Buusney zeg'0zs 'welshs suoyd 10 Boy/semosy 68978 SLAS
sligep/sesl] JO dn [5)=2=]}e) cou.mcwﬁm; mN&,,m 1%
sdwnd pajyfunds gzg'y/$ Jedel Jleydse UOBUIUIA 86T L$
Jedleo Buusyey 280'ZL$ sloued lem BULSTSY Z¥6'L LS 'Jooy plebulds 60 'ved ZIAL Sb 674 ST 227191'006 G5'€68'658 soOIMIRG peseyaLng
ZhAd ul Aed 100V L P8 LYS'09L'L LG5S Lyl L §5°078'802'L siysuag abul4
ZlAd W Aed DOV | 66'908'5ET'S 00'68F'98T'¢ CL'YTTTEL'Y saueeg
STANLIANIdX3

FLAS UL OZL-0L'0 "L AL U 0Z'0-08°0 ‘TiAd Ul OF'0-0L°0 S918 35aJa)u]

£8'695'020'22%

BC8LTL06'/S BTGES'PLYOS
00°08%'L 00068
Z8'919'L56 85°759'508
ZL'806'v65 vl eZy 708
65°198'L0¢ 2L /BG'8lLT
TTBEY'D 95 0gL's
G/'G99'ET0'Y 08'¢BF'907'E
L8°9£Z'120'T £C9F5'690°L

1Z'ZE5'0¥0'02%

£6°LL6°255'028

. £9'502'ehe'0%

007026'L
Z6'L79'668
LLYRE'RL
18'FLL'LeE
oy’ 18Z's

Or 09B'EEL'E
LL°99p'osL'L

SS/0E6LL'PLS TOOBL'OZOELS OEELLVLIELS

LA €LAd

CLAL

S¥e{-oL-eR A H3GNDL4ES

NOSIHYdINOD HVIA FFdHL
0783 ALNNOO AH=INODLINONW

dONVTIVE + SLdIA53y

Sidig0ad Iv1l0o1L
Sdvo/eIuSHIaUIO
uoiepuno
pauInay SSOUBARY
038 "osIW 'iieby |Bosiy
SlUaLIsaal|
81800 1°lsIg
S1S07) $890Xg
S1di30ad
asuejeqg ysen Buiuuibag



